

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Northwest District 160 W. Government Street, Suite 308 Pensacola, FL 32502

February 28, 2022

Mr. Michael Brett Shields, President Shields Marina, Inc. Post Office Box 218 St. Marks, Florida 32355 shieldsmarina brett@comcast.net

SUBJECT: Department of Environmental Protection v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC File No. 22-0157 Shields Marina; Facility ID #658517816 95 Riverside Drive St. Marks, Florida 32355

Mr. Shields:

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that Shields Marina, Inc. ("Respondent") failed to provide documentation necessary to demonstrate financial responsibility, in violation of Rule 62-762.421(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and section 403.121(4)(f), Florida Statutes (F.S.); failed to repair a shop fabricated storage tank system in accordance with manufacturer's specifications and applicable reference guidelines, in violation of Rule 62-762.701(1)(c), F.A.C. and section 403.121(3)(g), F.S.; failed to register or perform annual operability testing of the overfill protection devices, in violation of Rule 62-762.501(2)(e)4, F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(d), F.S.; failed to install, operate and maintain release detection for shop fabricated storage tank systems per manufacturer's instructions and standards, in violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(f), F.A.C. and section 403.121(3)(g), F.S.; and failed to submit or maintain required documentation for visual release detection inspections for shop fabricated tank systems, in violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S. Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent undertake certain actions to resolve the violation(s). These actions have since been completed. However, due to the nature of the violation(s), the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. The Respondent is also responsible for costs incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter.

Ron DeSantis Governo

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Secretary DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 2 of 7

The Department's Offer

Based on the violations described above, the Department has assessed \$7,500.00 in civil penalties and \$250.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of \$7,750.00. Based on good faith efforts to timely complete the corrective actions to resolve the violations, the Department has reduced the civil penalties by 50%, and is seeking \$3,750.00 in civil penalties and \$250.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of \$4,000.00. The civil penalties are apportioned as follows: \$375.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.421(2), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.501(2)(e)4, F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(d), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(f), F.A.C. and section 403.121(3)(g), F.S.; and \$375.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(f), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; \$750.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(f), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.; and \$375.00 for violation of Rule 62-762.601(1)(d), F.A.C. and section 403.121(4)(f), F.S.

In lieu of making a cash payment of \$3,750.00, Respondent may elect to offset the amount as described below:

- (1) Respondent may elect to offset the assessed civil penalty amount of \$3,750.00 by implementing an in-kind penalty project, which must be approved by the Department. An in-kind project must be either an environmental enhancement, environmental restoration or a capital/facility improvement project and may not be a corrective action requirement of the Order or otherwise required by law. The Department may also consider the donation of environmentally sensitive land as an in-kind project. The value of the in-kind project shall be one and a half times the assessed \$3,750.00 civil penalty off-set amount, which in this case is the equivalent of at least \$5,625.00.
- (2) If Respondent elects to implement as an in-kind project, then the Respondent shall comply with all requirements and time frames in Exhibit I entitled "In-Kind Projects".

Respondent's Acceptance

If you wish to accept this offer and fully resolve the enforcement matter pending against the Respondent, please sign this letter and return it to the Department at the Northwest District office at 160 W. Government Street, Suite 308, Pensacola, Florida 32502 **by March 1, 2022**. The Department will then countersign it and file it with a designated clerk of the Department. Once the document is filed with the designated clerk, it will constitute a final order of the Department pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S.

DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 3 of 7

and will be effective unless a request for an administrative hearing is filed by a third party in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. and the attached Notice of Rights.

By accepting this offer you, Mr. Shields:

- (1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;
- (2) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;
- (3) acknowledge and waive Respondent's right to an appeal pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S.; and
- (4) acknowledge that payment of the above amount does not constitute a waiver of the Department's right, if any, to recover emergency response related costs and expenses for this matter.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent's acceptance of this offer does not constitute an admission of liability for the violation(s) referenced above.

Respondent's Performance

After signing and returning this document to the Department,

- (1) If Respondent chooses to implement an in-kind project, Respondent shall notify the Department within <u>15 days</u> of the effective date of this Consent Order. If Respondent elects to implement an in-kind project, then Respondent shall comply with all requirements and time frames in Exhibit I entitled "In-Kind Projects".
- (2) Notwithstanding the election to implement an in-kind project, payment of the remaining \$250.00 in costs must be paid within <u>30 calendar days</u> of the effective date of the Consent Order. If Respondent does not elect to implement an in-kind project within the timeframes specified above, the balance of the civil penalties, which is \$3,750.00, shall be due within <u>30 calendar days</u> of the effective date of this Order.
- (3) Respondent shall make all payments required by this Order by cashier's check, money order or on-line payment. Cashier's check or money order shall be made payable to the "Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include both the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation "Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund." Online payments by e-check can be made by going to the DEP Business Portal at: http://www.fldepportal.com/go/pay/

DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 4 of 7

It will take a number of days after this order is final, effective and filed with the Clerk of the Department before ability to make online payment is available.

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, <u>once final</u>, and seek to collect monies owed pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S.

<u>Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final</u> <u>agency action.</u> Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request an administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this letter is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the attached Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose interests will be substantially affected. Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties' signatures, such as .pdf or facsimile, shall be valid and have the same force and effect as originals. No modifications of the terms of this Order will be effective until reduced to writing, executed by both Respondent and the Department, and filed with the clerk of the Department.

Please be aware that if the Respondent declines to respond to the Department's offer, the Department will assume that the Respondent is not interested in resolving the matter and will proceed accordingly.

If you have any questions, please contact Susan Bristol at (850) 595-0570 or at susan.bristol@floridadep.gov.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Mullins OM

Elizabeth Mullins Orr District Director Northwest District

DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 5 of 7

FORT	HE RESPONDENT:
I, 1	Machael Mede [Type or Print Name], HEREBY ACCEPT
THE T	ERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.
By:	[Signature] Date: 3-17-22
Title:	[Type or Print]

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ORDERED this <u>18th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2022, in <u>Orange</u> County, Florida.

> STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

isabeth Mullins OM

Elizabeth Mullins Orr District Director Northwest District

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Mandafinitatel

Clerk

March 18, 2022 Date

Attachments:

Notice of Rights Exhibit I (In-Kind Project)

Final clerked copy furnished to:

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk (lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us)

DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 6 of 7

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Order, but whose substantial interests are affected by it, have a right to petition for an administrative hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Order means that the Department's final action may be different from the position it has taken in the Order.

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following information:

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification number, if known;

(b) The name, address, any e-mail address, any facsimile number, and telephone number of the petitioner, if the petitioner is not represented by an attorney or a qualified representative; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination;

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision;

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate;

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action;

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action.

The petition must be filed <u>(received)</u> at the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 or <u>received</u> via electronic correspondence at <u>Agency_Clerk@floridadep.gov</u>, within <u>21 days</u> of receipt of this notice. A copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to DEP v. Shields Marina, Inc. OGC No 22-0157 Page 7 of 7

the District Office at the address indicated above. Failure to file a petition within the 21day period constitutes a person's waiver of the right to request an administrative hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not available in this proceeding.

Exhibit I

In-Kind Project

I. Introduction

An in-kind project

a. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent shall submit, either electronically or by certified mail, a detailed inkind project proposal to the Department for evaluation. The proposal shall include a summary of benefits, proposed schedule for implementation and documentation of the estimated costs which are expected to be incurred to complete the project. These costs shall not include those incurred in developing the proposal or obtaining approval from the Department for the in-kind project.

b. If the Department requests additional information or clarification due to a partially incomplete in-kind project proposal or requests modifications due to deficiencies with Department guidelines, Respondent shall submit, either electronically or by certified mail, all requested additional information, clarification, and modifications within 15 days of receipt of written notice.

c. If upon review of the in-kind project proposal, the Department determines that the project cannot be accepted due to a substantially incomplete proposal or due to substantial deficiencies with minimum Department guidelines; Respondent shall be notified, in writing, of the reason(s) which prevent the acceptance of the proposal. Respondent shall correct and redress all of the matters at issue and submit, either electronically or by certified mail, a new proposal within 30 days of receipt of written notice. In the event that the revised proposal is not approved by the Department, Respondent shall make cash payment of the civil penalties as set forth in the Consent Order, within 30 days of Department notice.

d. Within 120 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent shall obtain approval for an in-kind project from the Department. If an in-kind project proposal is not approved by the Department within 120 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, then Respondent shall make cash payment of the civil penalties as set forth in the Consent Order, within 30 days of Department notice.

e. Within 180 days of obtaining Department approval for the in-kind proposal or in accordance with the approved schedule submitted pursuant to paragraph (a) above, Respondent shall complete the entire in-kind project.

f. During the implementation of the in-kind project, Respondent shall place appropriate sign(s) at the project site indicating that Respondent's involvement with the project is the result of a Department enforcement action. Respondent may remove the sign(s) after the project has been completed. However, after the project has been completed Respondent shall not post any sign(s) at the site indicating that the reason for the project was anything other than a Department enforcement action.

g. In the event, Respondent fails to timely submit any requested information to the Department, fails to complete implementation of the in-kind project or otherwise fails to comply with any provision of this paragraph, the in-kind penalty project option shall be forfeited and the entire amount of civil penalties shall be due from the Respondent to the Department within 30 days of Department notice. If the in-kind penalty project is terminated and Respondent timely remits the penalty, no additional penalties shall be assessed for failure to complete the requirement of this paragraph.

h. Within 15 days of completing the in-kind project, Respondent shall notify the Department, either electronically or by certified mail, of the project completion and request a verification letter from the Department. Respondent shall submit supporting information verifying that the project was completed in accordance with the approved proposal and documentation showing the actual costs incurred to complete the project. These costs shall not include those incurred in developing the proposal or obtaining approval from the Department for the project.

i. If upon review of the notification of completion, the Department determines that the project cannot be accepted due to a substantially incomplete notification of completion or due to substantial deviations from the approved in-kind project; Respondent shall be notified, in writing, of the reason(s) which prevent the acceptance of the project. Respondent shall correct and redress all of the matters at issue and submit, either electronically or by certified mail, a new notification of completion within 15 days of receipt of the Department's notice. If upon review of the new submittal, the Department determines that the in-kind project is still incomplete or not in accordance with the approved proposal, the in-kind penalty project option shall be forfeited, and the entire amount of civil penalty, including economic benefit penalties, shall be due from the Respondent to the Department within 30 days of Department notice. If the in-kind penalty project is terminated and Respondent timely remits the penalty, no additional penalties shall be assessed for failure to complete the requirements of this paragraph.

PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL

	Violator's Name:	Shields Ma	arina (Facility ID #65851	7816)				
	Address:	95 Riversi	de Drive, St. Marks, Flo	orida				
	Name of Department Staff R	esponsible	for the Penalty Comput	ations:				
	Sue Bristol							
	Date: October 29, 2021							
		PAF	<u>RT I - PENALTY DETH</u>	ERMINATIO	<u>NS</u>			
	Violation Type and description	RCRA Guideline	ELRA Schedule	ENVIRON- MENTAL Harm	Extent of Dev.	Matrix Amount	Adjust- ments	Total
Ι	Subparagraph 62-		403.121(4)(f), F.S.					
	762.421(2), F.A.C. Failure		Failure to submit or					
	to maintain and demonstrate financial		maintain required documentation.					
	responsibility.	N/A	documentation.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$750.00
II	Subparagraph 62-		403.121(3)(g), F.S.					ψ/2 στο τ
	762.701(1)(c), F.A.C.		Failure to properly					
	Repair not made to shop		operate, maintain, or					
	fabricated storage tank		close a storage tank					
	system in acordance with		system					
	manufacturer's							
	specifications and							
	applicable reference							
	guidelines.	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$1,500.00
III	Subparagraph 62-		403.121(4)(d), F.S.					
	762.501(2)(e)4, F.A.C.		Failure to conduct					
	Overfill protection devices		required monitoring					
	not registered or tested	N T / A	or testing.	NT/ A	N T/ A	N T/A	N T / A	¢2 000 00
TU I	annually.	N/A	402.121(2)(-) = 0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$3,000.00
IV	Subparagraph 62- 762.601(1)(f), F.A.C.		403.121(3)(g), F.S. Failure to properly					
	Release detection for shop		operate, maintain, or					
	fabricated storage tank		close a storage tank					
	systems not installed,		system					
	operated, and maintained		5					
	per manufacturer's							
	instructions and standards.	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$1,500.00

V Subparagraph 62-		403.121(4)(f), F.S.					
762.601(1)(d), F.A.C.		Failure to submit or					
Release detection,		maintain required documentation.					
including visual inspections not being		documentation.					
conducted monthly (not to							
exceed 35 days) for shop							
fabricated tank systems.							
For electronically							
monitored sumps, visual							
inspections not conducted							
every 6 months.	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$750.00
				Subtotals:			\$7,500.00
			т				
			10	otal Penalti			<u>\$7,500.00</u>
					Departme	ent Costs:	<u>\$250.00</u>
					44/47	104	
Cisabeth Mull	$\frac{1}{2}$			_	<u>11/17</u>	/ 2	
Elizabeth Mullins Orr, District Dir	ector				Date		
Mary Alice McElheney				_	Date		
Assistant Deputy Secretary, Regula	atory						
Peer Reviewed by Division: Yes () No	(X)					
<u>PA</u>	ART II - N	MULTI-DAY PENALTIES	AND AD	JUSTMEN'	TS		
A director on to							A
<u>Adjustments</u> Good faith prior to discovery:							<u>Amount</u> \$0.00
Justification:							\$0.0U
Good faith after discovery:							\$0.00
Justification:						· ·	φ0.00
History of non-compliance:							\$0.00
Justification:							
Economic benefit of non-complian	ice:						
-		Economic Benefit was o		-			
		be added to the penaltie	s at this tir	ne. Keter to	description	is and	ቀሳ ሳሳ
		calculations below.					\$0.00
Justification:							* • • • •
Ability to pay:							\$0.00
Justification:							
					T-4-1 A 1		<u>ቀ</u> ሳ ሳሳ
					I otal Ad	justments:	\$0.00
ECONOMIC BENEFIT CALCUL	ATIONS.	j					

$\mathbf{EB} = \mathbf{AC}(1-\mathbf{T}) + \mathbf{DC}(\mathbf{I}) =$

AC = Avoided Costs – expenditures that will never be incurred for violator's noncompliance.

DC = Delayed Costs – expenditures deferred by violator's failure to comply.

T = Corporate Tax Rate = 21% (in 2020)

I = Interest rate charged by IRS for delinquent accounts = 4% (in 2020)

Avoided Costs (AC) and/or Delayed Costs (DC) for each Violation:

Count	Issue	Avoided Cost AC	Corporate Tax Rate 2020=21% 1-21% T	Delayed Costs DC	Interest Rate for Delinquent Accounts 2020=4% I	B	onomic enefit T) + DC(I)	# of Components or Occurences	TOTAL
I	Submit FR documents	=	0.79	\$0	0.04	=	\$0.00		\$0.00
Ш	Seal electrical junction box		0.79	\$200	0.04		\$8.00	1	\$8.00
Ш	Overfill protection device test		0.79	\$50	0.04		\$2.00	1	\$2.00
IV	Remove shradder valve		0.79	\$0	0.04		\$0.00		\$0.00
V	Provide monthly visual inspections	=	0.79	\$0	0.04	=	\$0.00		\$0.00
								TOTAL:	\$10.00

Economic Benefit will not be added to the Penalty Calculations as it was found to be insignificant. The total estimated Economic Benefit is calculated above.

MULTI-DAY PENALTIES

Number of days adjustment factor(s) to be applied:

Justification:

Or

Number of days matrix amount is to be multiplied: Justification:

Comments:

PART III - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS MADE AFTER MEETING WITH THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY

ADJUSTMENT

Dollar Amount

\$0.00

\$0.00

Relative merits of the case:

Resource Considerations:

Other Justification:

A 50% reduction was made due to good faith efforts made by the applicant.

1/26/2022

Elizabeth Mullins OM

Elizabeth Mullins Orr, District Director